

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

B I D S U M M A R Y

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BID211

PAGE 1

BID OPENING DATE 09/20/12  
CONTRACT NUMBER 08-0C1214  
LOCATION 08-SBD-395-19.0/35.6

IN SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FROM 7.9  
MILES NORTH OF STATE ROUTE 18 TO  
10.4 MILES SOUTH OF STATE ROUTE 58

09/27/12  
CONTRACT CODE 'A '  
49 CONTRACT ITEMS

WIDEN MEDIAN & SHOULDER,RUMBLE STRP

FEDERAL AID ACHS-P395-(236)E  
NH-P395-(236)E

DB GOALS: DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE - 7.0%

PROPOSALS ISSUED 12 FUND TOTAL HB1 71,511,000 TOTAL NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS 300

NUMBER OF BIDDERS 8 ENGINEERS EST 32,138,615.00 AMOUNT UNDER 10,770,615.00 PERCENT UNDER EST 33.51  
PROGRAM ELEMENTS RAS

BID RANK	BID TOTAL	BIDDER ID	BIDDER INFORMATION (NAME/ADDRESS/LOCATION)
1	21,368,000.00	2	SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY 135 S STATE COLLEGE BLVD 400 BREA CA 92821 714 578-9600 00747612 FAX 714 578-9672
2	22,009,167.24	1	PAPICH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC P O BOX 2210 PISMO BEACH CA 93448 805 473-3016 00767055 FAX 805 473-2217
3	22,784,133.00	4	C A RASMUSSEN INC 28548 LIVINGSTON AVENUE VALENCIA CA 91355 661 367-9040 00254681 FAX 661 367-9097
4	23,576,785.70	8	LAS VEGAS PAVING CORP 4420 S DECATUR BLVD LAS VEGAS NV 89103 702 251-5800 00324223 FAX 702 257-9436
5	24,299,293.00	5	SKANSKA USA CIVIL WEST CALIFORNIA DISTRICT INC 1995 AGUA MANSA ROAD RIVERSIDE CA 92509 951 684-5360 00140069 FAX 951 788-2449

08-0C1214  
08-SBD-395  
09/20/12

BID211  
PAGE 2  
09/27/12

6	24,406,711.00	6	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	831 724-1011 00000089
			P O BOX 50085	FAX 831 768-4021
			WATSONVILLE CA 95077-5085	
7	26,172,780.00	7	CHUMO CONSTRUCTION INC	626 960-9502 00387331
			14425 JOANBRIDGE STREET	FAX 626 960-3887
			BALDWIN PARK CA 91706	
8	26,723,610.60	3	ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT	951 736-7600 00267073
			P O BOX 2229	FAX 951 739-4671
			CORONA CA 92878-2229	

08-0C1214  
08-SBD-395  
09/20/12

BID211  
PAGE 3  
09/27/12

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
02	ACACIA EROSION CONTROL LOS ANGELES CA	ITEMS 6, 9, 34 AND 35
	CHRISP CO BLOOMNGTON CA	ITEMS 14, 15, 16, 18, 22 THRU 25 AND 46 THRU 48
	DC HUBBS CONSTRUCTION YUCAIPA CA	ITEMS 3 AND 45
	GENI NETWORK FOUNTAIN VALLEY CA	ITEMS 5 AND 32
	JV LAND CLEARING SAN DIMAS CA	ITEM 29
	KRC SAFETY VISALIA CA	ITEMS 12, 26 AND 27
	PRS MIRA LOMA CA	ITEMS 40 AND 41
	THE LANSCAPE CENTER RIVERSIDE CA	ITEM 36
	WESTERN PAVEMENT SOLUTION LAS VEGAS NV	ITEMS 28 AND 31

08-0C1214  
08-SBD-395  
09/20/12

BID211  
PAGE 4  
09/27/12

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
01	AUSTIN ENTERPRISE BAKERSFIELD CA	RUMBLE STRIP
	CHRISP COMPANY BLOOMINGTON CA	STRIPING, MARKINGS AND CHANNELIZERS
	D C HUBBS YUCAIPA CA	TORTOISE FENCING
	DIVERSIFIED LANDSCAPE CO WINCHESTER CA	TEMP SOIL BINDER, MOVE IN & OUT EROSION CONROL
	DIVERSIFIED LANDSCAPE CO WINCHESTER CA	TRANSPLANT JOSHUA TREE AND EROSION CONTROL
	KRC SAFETY VISALIA CA	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS, ROAD SIGNS AND RESET MARKERS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
04	CHRISP CO 2280 S LILAC AVE BLOOMINGTON CA 92316	STRIPING
	OUR VALLEY FENCE 2203 INYO KERN RD RIDGECREST CA 93555	FENCE
	PACIFIC RESTORATION GROUP P O BOX 429 PERRIS CA 92572	LANDSCAPE AND EROSION CONTROL

08-0C1214  
08-SBD-395  
09/20/12

BID211  
PAGE 5  
09/27/12

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
08	AUSTIN ENT BAKERSFIELDCA 93880	RUMBLE STRIP
	CAL STRIPE GOLTEN CA 92324	STRIPING
	D C HUBBS YACIPIA CA 92399	FENCING, TORTOISE
	EM OIL TRANSPORT MONTEBELLO CA	OIL SUPPLY TRANSPORT
	FORCE TRAFFIC CONTROL EXOTEC CA 93221	TRAFFIC CONTROL
	LINDYS COLD PLAIN 625 W MONTAINVIEW CALTDRA CA 90631	MILLING AND ROADWAY
	PACIFIC RESTORATION GROUP PERRIS CA	EROSION CONTROL, PLANTING (B&M)

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
05	CAL STRIPE COLTON CA	STRIPING
	FINEGRADE EQUIPMENT INC LANCASTER CA	ROADWAY EX/BASE AND GRUB & CLEAR

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

08-0C1214  
08-SBD-395  
09/20/12

BID211  
PAGE 6  
09/27/12

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
05	KRC SAFETY VISALIA CA	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS & ROADSIDE SIGNS
	OUR VALLEY FENCE COMPANY RIDGECREST CA	FENCE
	PACIFIC RESTORATION GROUP PERRIS CA	EROSION CONTROL AND LANDSCAPE
	PAVEMENT RECYCLING SYSTEMS MIRA LOMA CA	COLDPLANE & RUMBLE STRIP

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
06	AUSTIN ENTERPRISES BAKERSFIELD CA	SHOULDER AND CENTERLINE RUMBLE STRIP
	BIOLOGICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING LLC LA VEGAS NV	BIOLOGIST
	CAL STRIPE COLTON CA	STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS
	KRC SAFETY COMPANY VISALIA CA	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS & SMALL SIGNS
	OUR VALLEY FENCE COMPANY RIDGECREST CA	TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT FENCING
	PACIFIC RESTORATION GROUP PERRIS CA	EROSION CONTROL & JOSHUA TREE TRANSPLANT

08-0C1214  
08-SBD-395  
09/20/12

BID211  
PAGE 7  
09/27/12

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
07	CAL MEX ENGINEERING BLOOMINGTON	ASPHALT PAVING PARTIAL (LAY-ONLY)
	CAL-STRIPE COLTON	STRIPING
	JV LANDCLEARING SAN DIMAS	CLEAR AND GRUB
	OUR VALLEY FENCE CO RIDGECREST	FENCE
	PAVEMENT RECYCLING SYSTEMS MIRA LOMA	COLD PLANE AND RUMBLE STRIP
	PRG PERRIS CA	LANDSCAPE

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
03	AUSTON ENTERPRISE BAKERSFIELD CA	ITEMS 40 AND 41
	CAL STRIPE COLTON CA	ITEMS 14 THRU 16, 18, 22 THRU 24, 32, 46 THRU 48
	DIVERSIFIED LANDSCAPE WINCHESTER CA	ITEMS 6, 7, 9, 34 THRU 36
	MANERI TRAFFIC CONTROL FALLBROOK CA	ITEMS 12, 13, 17, 25 THRU 27

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

08-0C1214  
08-SBD-395  
09/20/12

BID211  
PAGE 8  
09/27/12

L I S T   O F   S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
03    MCKEENA CORONA CA	ITEMS 29 THRU 31, 33, 37
OUR VALLEY FENCE SAN DIEGO CA	ITEMS 3, 45



ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	BID	AMOUNT
1	070012	PROGRESS SCHEDULE (CRITICAL PATH METHOD)	LS	LUMP SUM	16,000.00	16,000.00
2	070018	TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD	WDAY	300	2,350.00	705,000.00
3	019296	TEMPORARY FENCE (TYPE DESERT TORTOISE)	LF	82,000	4.15	340,300.00
4	074016	CONSTRUCTION SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	39,000.00	39,000.00
5	074019	PREPARE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	26,500.00	26,500.00
6	074028	TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL	LF	3,000	3.00	9,000.00
7	074033	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	EA	5	2,000.00	10,000.00
8	074041	STREET SWEEPING	LS	LUMP SUM	37,000.00	37,000.00
9	074055	TEMPORARY SOIL BINDER	SQYD	22,300	.25	5,575.00
10	074056	RAIN EVENT ACTION PLAN	EA	2	500.00	1,000.00
11	074057	STORM WATER ANNUAL REPORT	EA	2	2,000.00	4,000.00
12	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	9,200.00	9,200.00
13	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	435,000.00	435,000.00
14	120149	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINT)	SQFT	180	3.15	567.00
15	120159	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE (PAINT)	LF	785,000	.17	133,450.00
16	120165	CHANNELIZER (SURFACE MOUNTED)	EA	430	25.00	10,750.00
17	120200	FLASHING BEACON (PORTABLE)	EA	4	1,250.00	5,000.00
18	120300	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKER	EA	22,100	3.20	70,720.00
19	128650	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	EA	4	15,000.00	60,000.00
20	129000	TEMPORARY RAILING (TYPE K)	LF	175,000	4.50	787,500.00
21	146001	CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED BIOLOGIST (DAY)	WDAY	100	800.00	80,000.00
22	150714	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	3,100	.55	1,705.00
23	150715	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	60	2.15	129.00
24	150722	REMOVE PAVEMENT MARKER	EA	7,560	1.08	8,164.80
25	152303	RESET MARKERS AND DELINEATORS	EA	60	75.00	4,500.00
26	152386	RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN-ONE POST	EA	80	225.00	18,000.00
27	152387	RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN-TWO POST	EA	11	270.00	2,970.00
28	153103	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	297,000	1.10	326,700.00
29	160101	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	LUMP SUM	260,000.00	260,000.00
30	170101	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	LUMP SUM	26,000.00	26,000.00
31	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	134,000	11.00	1,474,000.00
32	190110	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	3,400.00	3,400.00
33	202007	DUFF	SQYD	400,000	.45	180,000.00
34	203026	MOVE-IN/MOVE-OUT (EROSION CONTROL)	EA	3	750.00	2,250.00
35	203027	EROSION CONTROL (BONDED FIBER MATRIX) (SQFT)	SQFT	3,600,000	.04	144,000.00
36	021390	TRANSPLANT JOSHUA TREE	EA	8	2,600.00	20,800.00

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	BID	AMOUNT
37	260201	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	66,800	28.50	1,903,800.00
38	390129	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE C)	TON	158,000	65.50	10,349,000.00
39	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	37,200	64.00	2,380,800.00
40	394053	SHOULDER RUMBLE STRIP (HMA,GROUND-IN INDENTATIONS)	STA	1,740	26.50	46,110.00
41	021391	CENTERLINE RUMBLE STRIP (HMA GROUND-IN INDENTATIONS)	STA	870	26.50	23,055.00
42	394060	DATA CORE	LS	LUMP SUM	25,000.00	25,000.00
43	395000	LIQUID ASPHALT (PRIME COAT)	TON	190	350.00	66,500.00
44	397005	TACK COAT	TON	120	680.00	81,600.00
45	021392	FENCE (TYPE DESERT TORTOISE)	LF	90,700	3.70	335,590.00
46	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,400	4.10	5,740.00
47	840560	THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (SPRAYABLE)	LF	363,000	.26	94,380.00
48	850111	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	7,660	3.20	24,512.00
49	999990	MOBILIZATION	LS	LUMP SUM	773,732.20	773,732.20
					TOTAL	21,368,000.00

S U M M A R Y O F R E M A I N I N G B I D D E R S

ITEM	SECOND		THIRD		FOURTH		FIFTH	
	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT
1	11,304.00	11304.00	10,000.00	10000.00	3,200.00	3200.00	2,000.00	2000.00
2	965.00	289500.00	1,000.00	300000.00	3,250.00	975000.00	1,000.00	300000.00
3	4.04	331280.00	3.50	287000.00	4.50	369000.00	4.25	348500.00
4	54,000.00	54000.00	25,000.00	25000.00	100,000.00	100000.00	20,000.00	20000.00
5	3,115.00	3115.00	2,500.00	2500.00	12,700.00	12700.00	2,500.00	2500.00
6	3.25	9750.00	3.00	9000.00	3.00	9000.00	4.50	13500.00
7	3,800.00	19000.00	2,200.00	11000.00	3,900.00	19500.00	2,800.00	14000.00
8	210,000.00	210000.00	50,000.00	50000.00	48,000.00	48000.00	205,000.00	205000.00
9	.08	1784.00	.30	6690.00	.10	2230.00	.16	3568.00
10	500.00	1000.00	500.00	1000.00	500.00	1000.00	500.00	1000.00
11	2,000.00	4000.00	2,000.00	4000.00	2,000.00	4000.00	2,000.00	4000.00
12	9,000.00	9000.00	12,000.00	12000.00	12,700.00	12700.00	9,000.00	9000.00
13	377,954.86	377954.86	150,000.00	150000.00	328,000.00	328000.00	450,000.00	450000.00
14	3.00	540.00	4.00	720.00	4.20	756.00	4.00	720.00
15	.16	125600.00	.20	157000.00	.25	196250.00	.12	94200.00
16	24.00	10320.00	25.00	10750.00	143.00	61490.00	30.00	12900.00
17	330.00	1320.00	1,500.00	6000.00	265.00	1060.00	1,650.00	6600.00
18	3.00	66300.00	3.50	77350.00	3.10	68510.00	2.95	65195.00
19	5,900.00	23600.00	8,000.00	32000.00	12,700.00	50800.00	7,500.00	30000.00
20	4.35	761250.00	10.00	1750000.00	3.66	640500.00	4.00	700000.00
21	1,075.00	107500.00	800.00	80000.00	690.00	69000.00	775.00	77500.00
22	.50	1550.00	.50	1550.00	.42	1302.00	.40	1240.00
23	2.00	120.00	2.00	120.00	.90	54.00	2.00	120.00
24	1.00	7560.00	1.00	7560.00	1.06	8013.60	1.00	7560.00
25	70.00	4200.00	70.00	4200.00	85.00	5100.00	90.00	5400.00
26	210.00	16800.00	170.00	13600.00	390.00	31200.00	210.00	16800.00
27	250.00	2750.00	260.00	2860.00	510.00	5610.00	250.00	2750.00
28	.11	32670.00	1.50	445500.00	1.58	469260.00	2.05	608850.00
29	18,000.00	18000.00	180,000.00	180000.00	68,000.00	68000.00	80,000.00	80000.00
30	40,000.00	40000.00	50,000.00	50000.00	97,000.00	97000.00	100,000.00	100000.00
31	15.00	2010000.00	14.00	1876000.00	12.25	1641500.00	12.00	1608000.00
32	1,000.00	1000.00	2,500.00	2500.00	1,600.00	1600.00	1,500.00	1500.00
33	.76	304000.00	.50	200000.00	.68	272000.00	.70	280000.00
34	450.00	1350.00	1,000.00	3000.00	510.00	1530.00	750.00	2250.00
35	.03	108000.00	.04	144000.00	.03	108000.00	.04	144000.00
36	1,073.00	8584.00	3,000.00	24000.00	910.00	7280.00	2,000.00	16000.00
37	45.00	3006000.00	24.00	1603200.00	26.20	1750160.00	22.00	1469600.00
38	73.00	11534000.00	72.00	11376000.00	76.83	12139140.00	73.00	11534000.00
39	35.00	1302000.00	72.00	2678400.00	72.25	2687700.00	78.50	2920200.00

08-0C1214  
 08-SBD-395  
 09/20/12

S U M M A R Y O F R E M A I N I N G B I D D E R S

BID211  
 PAGE 12  
 09/27/12

ITEM	SECOND		THIRD		FOURTH		FIFTH	
	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT
40	17.77	30919.80	25.00	43500.00	11.60	20184.00	21.00	36540.00
41	18.03	15686.10	25.00	21750.00	11.90	10353.00	21.00	18270.00
42	6,600.00	6600.00	10,000.00	10000.00	21,000.00	21000.00	8,000.00	8000.00
43	35.00	6650.00	900.00	171000.00	997.73	189568.70	810.00	153900.00
44	72.00	8640.00	1,200.00	144000.00	918.87	110264.40	1,100.00	132000.00
45	3.65	331055.00	3.35	303845.00	4.00	362800.00	3.50	317450.00
46	4.00	5600.00	4.00	5600.00	3.20	4480.00	3.00	4200.00
47	.25	90750.00	.23	83490.00	.27	98010.00	.25	90750.00
48	3.00	22980.00	2.80	21448.00	3.00	22980.00	3.00	22980.00
49	673,584.48	673584.48	385,000.00	385000.00	470,000.00	470000.00	2,356,750.00	2356750.00
TOT		22,009,167.24		22,784,133.00		23,576,785.70		24,299,293.00

S U M M A R Y O F R E M A I N I N G B I D D E R S

ITEM	SIXTH		SEVENTH		EIGHTH	
	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT
1	2,500.00	2500.00	5,000.00	5000.00	7,300.00	7300.00
2	500.00	150000.00	3,000.00	900000.00	1,360.00	408000.00
3	2.97	243540.00	3.00	246000.00	4.30	352600.00
4	20,000.00	20000.00	30,000.00	30000.00	2,600.00	2600.00
5	2,000.00	2000.00	2,500.00	2500.00	15,600.00	15600.00
6	2.00	6000.00	2.75	8250.00	2.86	8580.00
7	4,000.00	20000.00	2,000.00	10000.00	7,800.00	39000.00
8	60,000.00	60000.00	30,000.00	30000.00	69,000.00	69000.00
9	.30	6690.00	.28	6244.00	.08	1784.00
10	500.00	1000.00	500.00	1000.00	500.00	1000.00
11	2,000.00	4000.00	2,000.00	4000.00	2,000.00	4000.00
12	9,000.00	9000.00	9,000.00	9000.00	9,300.00	9300.00
13	220,000.00	220000.00	520,000.00	520000.00	296,000.00	296000.00
14	4.00	720.00	4.00	720.00	4.16	748.80
15	.12	94200.00	.12	94200.00	.12	94200.00
16	30.00	12900.00	25.00	10750.00	31.00	13330.00
17	800.00	3200.00	1,500.00	6000.00	416.00	1664.00
18	3.00	66300.00	2.95	65195.00	3.07	67847.00
19	7,000.00	28000.00	10,000.00	40000.00	14,600.00	58400.00
20	3.50	612500.00	11.50	2012500.00	7.80	1365000.00
21	775.00	77500.00	775.00	77500.00	800.00	80000.00
22	.40	1240.00	.40	1240.00	.42	1302.00
23	2.00	120.00	2.00	120.00	2.08	124.80
24	1.00	7560.00	1.00	7560.00	1.04	7862.40
25	90.00	5400.00	90.00	5400.00	83.00	4980.00
26	210.00	16800.00	210.00	16800.00	360.00	28800.00
27	250.00	2750.00	250.00	2750.00	470.00	5170.00
28	1.20	356400.00	1.80	534600.00	1.87	555390.00
29	70,000.00	70000.00	250,000.00	250000.00	102,000.00	102000.00
30	200,000.00	200000.00	300,000.00	300000.00	42,000.00	42000.00
31	14.00	1876000.00	15.00	2010000.00	17.60	2358400.00
32	1,500.00	1500.00	4,000.00	4000.00	1,560.00	1560.00
33	.30	120000.00	.30	120000.00	.30	120000.00
34	500.00	1500.00	500.00	1500.00	460.00	1380.00
35	.04	144000.00	.04	144000.00	.03	108000.00
36	2,000.00	16000.00	2,000.00	16000.00	1,870.00	14960.00
37	20.00	1336000.00	15.00	1002000.00	29.00	1937200.00
38	92.00	14536000.00	75.00	11850000.00	89.00	14062000.00
39	70.00	2604000.00	74.00	2752800.00	82.00	3050400.00

08-0C1214  
 08-SBD-395  
 09/20/12

S U M M A R Y O F R E M A I N I N G B I D D E R S

BID211  
 PAGE 14  
 09/27/12

ITEM	SIXTH		SEVENTH		EIGHTH	
	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT
40	20.00	34800.00	21.00	36540.00	14.80	25752.00
41	18.00	15660.00	21.00	18270.00	17.00	14790.00
42	25,000.00	25000.00	5,000.00	5000.00	14,600.00	14600.00
43	500.00	95000.00	1,275.00	242250.00	830.00	157700.00
44	500.00	60000.00	1,000.00	120000.00	600.00	72000.00
45	3.83	347381.00	3.30	299310.00	3.56	322892.00
46	3.00	4200.00	3.00	4200.00	3.10	4340.00
47	.25	90750.00	.25	90750.00	.26	94380.00
48	2.85	21831.00	2.85	21831.00	2.96	22673.60
49	776,769.00	776769.00	2,237,000.00	2237000.00	697,000.00	697000.00
TOT		24,406,711.00		26,172,780.00		26,723,610.60